
HVAC UNIT PRICE JOB ORDER - FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 2019 
University of California, Los Angeles Project No. 5590464 

 

  
UPJO AFB 161104 Advertisement for Bids - 1

 

 

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS 

Subject to conditions prescribed by the University of California, Los Angeles, sealed bids for a Unit Price Job 
Order ("UPJO") contract are invited for the following work: 

HVAC UNIT PRICE JOB ORDER - FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 2019 
Project Number 5590464 

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: The University seeks to hire a contractor to perform heating ventilation and air 
conditioning construction work on an "as needed" basis that will be delivered by Unit Price Job Order 
(UPJO), and occur on the UCLA Westwood campus as well as off-campus facilities owned by the 
University. As described in more detail in the Bidding Documents, work under the UPJO will be 
limited to the following: 

Heating ventilation and air conditioning work related to Minor Capital Improvement Projects 
as well as work which includes repairs of, or alterations to, campus buildings, structures, or 
facilities to continue their usability at the designed level of service. 

Each Job Order shall have at least 51% of the work within the advertised license 
classification specified herein. Work outside said license classification may be self-performed 
by Contractor when said work is considered incidental and supplemental to the performance 
of the work in the craft for which the specialty contractor is licensed and is essential to the 
accomplishment of the work in which the contractor is classified.  In such cases, the value of 
said incidental and supplemental work shall not exceed 5% of the Job Order Sum. If the work 
outside the Contractor’s license classification exceeds 5% of the Job Order Sum, then 
Contractor must either hold the appropriate additional specialty license classification or 
subcontract the work to an appropriately licensed subcontractor. 

Refer to Exhibit 21 of the bidding documents for work excluded from this UPJO. 

The total combined cost for all Job Orders issued will not exceed the Maximum Contract Value of 
$5,000,000.00 during the 1-year Base Term and $5,000,000.00 during each 1-year Option Term, if 
exercised by University. When the work of a job consists only of the trade of this UPJO, the cost of 
any individual Job Order Authorization will be from $1,000.00 to $500,000.00. When the work of a job 
consists of multiple trades, the cost of any individual Job Order Authorization for this UPJO will be 
from $500.00 to $500,000.00. 

BIDDING DOCUMENTS: 

1. Bidding Documents will be available beginning on February 13, 2019 and will be issued at: 

UCLA Online Planroom 
Website: https://www.uclaplanroom.com/ 

2. Bidders may view the Bidding Documents online at the UCLA Online Planroom website and 
download the documents at no cost to user. 

BID DEADLINE: Bids will be received only at the following location: 

Contracts Administration 
University of California, Los Angeles 

1060 Veteran Avenue, Suite 125 
Box 951365 

Los Angeles, California 90095-1365 
310-825-7015 



HVAC UNIT PRICE JOB ORDER - FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 2019 
University of California, Los Angeles Project No. 5590464 

 

  
UPJO AFB 161104 Advertisement for Bids - 2

 

 

and must be received at or before: 

2:00 p.m., March 13, 2019 

MANDATORY PRE-BID CONFERENCE: A mandatory Pre-Bid Conference will be conducted on 
February 20, 2019 beginning promptly at 10:00 a.m. Only bidders who participate in the Conference 
in its entirety, will be allowed to bid on the Project as prime contractors. Participants must arrive at or 
before 10:00 a.m. Persons arriving later than said time will not be allowed to bid on the Project as 
prime contractors. Participants shall meet at Capital Programs Building, 1060 Veteran Avenue (follow 
signs to the meeting room), UCLA campus (refer to the online UCLA Campus Map at 
www.ucla.edu/map). For further information, contact Eric Hunnes at (310) 825-5181. 

(NOTE: Bidders are advised that parking may be difficult. Bidders should allow ample time to 
drive to the above location in heavy traffic, find a parking space, walk to the building, and 
arrive in the designated Meeting Room prior to the required time. It is currently anticipated 
that the Conference will last at least 2 hours.) 

LICENSE REQUIREMENTS: The successful Bidder will be required to have all of the following California 
current and active contractor's licenses at the time of submission of the Bid: 

C-04 License (Boiler, Hot Water Heating & Steam Fitting)  AND 
C-20 License (Warm-Air Heating, Ventilating & Air-Conditioning)  AND 
C-38 License (Refrigeration) 

PREQUALIFICATION: To be allowed to submit a bid, Bidders must have the minimum experience set forth 
in the Prequalification Questionnaire contained in the Bidding Documents and posted on the UCLA 
Online Planroom website. Bidder's completed Prequalification Questionnaire must be received at the 
above-listed University Contracts Administration office in a sealed envelope, or uploaded to the 
UCLA Online Planroom website, no later than: 

3:00 p.m., February 27, 2019 

Bid Security in the amount of $25,000 shall accompany each Bid. The surety issuing the Bid Bond shall be, 
on the Bid Deadline, an admitted surety insurer (as defined in California Code of Civil Procedure Section 
995.120). 

Every effort will be made to ensure that all persons have equal access to contracts and other business 
opportunities with the University within the limits imposed by law or University policy. Each Bidder may be 
required to show evidence of its equal employment opportunity policy. The successful Bidder and its 
subcontractors will be required to follow the nondiscrimination requirements set forth in the Bidding 
Documents and to pay prevailing wage at the location of the work. 

The work described in the contract is a public work subject to section 1771 of the California Labor Code. 

No contractor or subcontractor, regardless of tier, may be listed on a Bid for, or engage in the performance of, 
any portion of this project, unless registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor 
Code section 1725.5 and 1771.1. 

This project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations. 

The successful Bidder shall pay all persons providing construction services and/or any labor on site, including 
any University location, no less than the UC Fair Wage (defined as $13 per hour as of 10/1/15, $14 per hour 
as of 10/1/16, and $15 per hour as of 10/1/17) and shall comply with all applicable federal, state and local 
working condition requirements. 



HVAC UNIT PRICE JOB ORDER - FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 2019 
University of California, Los Angeles Project No. 5590464 

 

  
UPJO AFB 161104 Advertisement for Bids - 3

 

 

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA 
(Visit our website at: https://www.uclaplanroom.ucla.edu) 


	Exhibits-UPJO_170901.pdf
	1
	UPJO E00 Exhibits TOC 130304
	UPJO E01 Cert of Insurance 120823
	UPJO E02 Payment Bond 130702
	UPJO E03 Performance Bond 130702
	UPJO E04 Job Order 130521
	Sheet1


	2
	UPJO E05 Submittal Schedule 130304
	UPJO E06 Field Order 130304
	UPJO E07 Change Order 130703
	UPJO E08 Conditional Waiver Progress 130304
	UPJO E09 Unconditional Waiver Progress 130304
	UPJO E10 Summary of Builders Risk 110811

	3
	4
	UPJO E12 ReportOfSubInfoAndFinalDollars 060505
	UPJO E13 Application for Payment 130304
	0TUAPPLICATION FOR PAYMENT
	TO UNIVERSITY:  THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, LOS ANGELES
	AND UNIVERSITY'S REPRESENTATIVE:
	Schedule 1 Cost Breakdown Schedule
	Schedule 2 List of Subcontractors
	DECLARATION
	PROJECT NAME:                                                                            APPLICATION NUMBER:
	SCHEDULE 1
	TO
	CONTRACTOR:
	JOB ORDER NUMBER:
	APPLICATION NUMBER:
	UAPPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

	UPJO E14 General Contractor Claim Certification 130304
	GENERAL CONTRACTOR CLAIM CERTIFICATION

	UPJO E15 Subcontractor Claim Certification 130304
	SUBCONTRACTOR CLAIM CERTIFICATION

	UPJO E16 Conditional Waiver Final 130304
	UPJO E17 Unconditional Waiver Final 130304
	UPJO E18 Inpection Acceptance 130304
	UPJO E19 Notice of Completion 130304

	UPJO E10 Summary of Builders Risk 140820.pdf
	BEST’S RATING: A+
	INSURING AGREEMENT
	LIMITS OF LIABILITY
	MASTER POLICY LIMITS
	SUBLIMITS (percentage or dollar value, whichever is less):
	Expediting Expense/Extra Expense
	$10,000,000 for Insured Property while in the Course of Inland Transit (continental US)
	Green/LEED Rating System
	Mold/Fungi
	TERMS AND CONDITIONS
	ADDITIONAL INSUREDS
	ATTACHMENT/TERMINATION
	Water Damage or Frost/Freeze/Falling Ice
	Electrical/Mechanical Breakdown and/or Hot Testing
	EXCLUSIONS
	EXCLUDED CAUSES OF LOSS
	SELECTED EXTENSIONS OF COVERAGE
	2. DEMOLITION AND INCREASED COST OF CONSTRUCTION
	3. FIRE DEPARTMENT SERVICE CHARGES
	4. PLANS, BLUEPRINTS, AND SPECIFICATIONS
	5. TREES, GRASS, SHRUBBERY, SEED AND PLANTS
	6. DEBRIS REMOVAL
	7. ARCHITECT, ENGINEERING AND PROFESSIONAL FEES
	8. GREEN/LEED
	9. CLAIMS PREPARATIONS EXPENSE
	10. MOLD/FUNGI
	SELECTED GENERAL CONDITIONS
	2. VALUATION
	3. PROTECTION OF PROPERTY
	4. OTHER INSURANCE
	5. INSUREDS’ REPRESENTATIVE
	6. LOSS PAYABLE
	7. PARTIAL OCCUPANCY OR USE
	SELECTED DEFINITIONS
	1. FLOOD:
	2. CONTAMINANTS OR POLLUTANTS:
	3. LAND MOVEMENT:
	4. OCCURRENCE:
	5. WATER DAMAGE:

	PROJECTS EXCLUDED AND/OR MUST BE UNDERWRITTEN SEPARATELY. THESE PROJECTS WILL BE SUBJECT TO DIFFERENT RATES, DEDUCTIBLES, AND TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

	DELETE-UPJO EX-10_140820.pdf
	BEST’S RATING: A+
	INSURING AGREEMENT
	LIMITS OF LIABILITY
	MASTER POLICY LIMITS
	SUBLIMITS (percentage or dollar value, whichever is less):
	Expediting Expense/Extra Expense
	$10,000,000 for Insured Property while in the Course of Inland Transit (continental US)
	Green/LEED Rating System
	Mold/Fungi
	TERMS AND CONDITIONS
	ADDITIONAL INSUREDS
	ATTACHMENT/TERMINATION
	Water Damage or Frost/Freeze/Falling Ice
	Electrical/Mechanical Breakdown and/or Hot Testing
	EXCLUSIONS
	EXCLUDED CAUSES OF LOSS
	SELECTED EXTENSIONS OF COVERAGE
	2. DEMOLITION AND INCREASED COST OF CONSTRUCTION
	3. FIRE DEPARTMENT SERVICE CHARGES
	4. PLANS, BLUEPRINTS, AND SPECIFICATIONS
	5. TREES, GRASS, SHRUBBERY, SEED AND PLANTS
	6. DEBRIS REMOVAL
	7. ARCHITECT, ENGINEERING AND PROFESSIONAL FEES
	8. GREEN/LEED
	9. CLAIMS PREPARATIONS EXPENSE
	10. MOLD/FUNGI
	SELECTED GENERAL CONDITIONS
	2. VALUATION
	3. PROTECTION OF PROPERTY
	4. OTHER INSURANCE
	5. INSUREDS’ REPRESENTATIVE
	6. LOSS PAYABLE
	7. PARTIAL OCCUPANCY OR USE
	SELECTED DEFINITIONS
	1. FLOOD:
	2. CONTAMINANTS OR POLLUTANTS:
	3. LAND MOVEMENT:
	4. OCCURRENCE:
	5. WATER DAMAGE:

	PROJECTS EXCLUDED AND/OR MUST BE UNDERWRITTEN SEPARATELY. THESE PROJECTS WILL BE SUBJECT TO DIFFERENT RATES, DEDUCTIBLES, AND TERMS AND CONDITIONS.


	S-TECHS_5590464.pdf
	02 4119 - SELECTIVE DEMOLITION
	PART 1 -  GENERAL
	1.1 DESCRIPTION OF WORK
	A. Provide all wrecking and demolition, including the removal and legally environmentally safe disposal off-campus of items, as shown on the drawings and as specified, complete.

	1.2 QUALITY ASSURANCE
	A. Requirements of Regulatory Agencies:

	1.3 JOB CONDITIONS
	A. Environmental Requirements: Refer to Section 01 35 43, ENVIRONMENTAL PROCEDURES.
	B. Protection:  Refer to Section 01 71 33, PROTECTION OF ADJACENT CONSTRUCTION.

	1.4 RECYCLING
	A. Requirements:
	B. Procedure
	C. At completion of Work, submit to the University’s Representative a completed Waste Management Form and a copy of the receipt(s) from the recycling and/or re-use center.  The receipt shall identify type of waste, as delineated in Article 1.4.A above, and the respective weight(s).  These documents shall be received and be in proper order prior to approval of any payment application.
	D. The Waste Management Form shall include the following information:

	1.5 RESPONSIBILITY FOR COSTS AND REBATES
	A. All costs associated with the requirements of Article 1.4 herein shall be paid by the Contractor.  All rebates associated with the requirements of Article 1.4 herein shall be the sole property of the Contractor.


	PART 2 -  PRODUCTS (Not Used)
	PART 3 -  EXECUTION
	3.1 INSPECTION
	A. Condition of Premises:  Accept the premises as found and clear the Project site as specified.

	3.2 PREPARATION
	A. Utilities:  Prior to disconnecting, removing, plugging or abandoning existing utilities serving the building, obtain University's Representative's approval.  Refer to Section 01 14 00, WORK RESTRICTIONS, for shut-down.

	3.3 PERFORMANCE
	A. Performance:

	3.4 FIELD QUALITY CONTROL
	A. Workmanship:
	B. Traffic Interference.  Conduct operations with minimum interference with roads, streets, driveways, alleys, sidewalks and other facilities.    Maintain safe access to public at all time.  Refer to Section 01 14 00 WORK RESTRICTIONS, for flagperson and barrier requirements.

	3.5 ADJUSTMENT AND CLEANING
	A. Repairs and Replacements:  Clean up, repair, or replace at no cost to University all property damaged by reason of required Work, including restoring all disturbed areas, surfaced and unsurfaced, to their original condition on completion of the Work as approved.  All patchwork shall match existing.  Painted surfaces shall be painted to match the adjacent areas.



	23 0010 - MECHANICAL GENERAL PROVISIONS
	23 0050 - BASIC MECHANICAL MATERIALS AND METHODS
	23 0130.51 - HVAC AIR DUCT-DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CLEANING
	23 0513 - COMMON MOTOR REQUIREMENTS FOR HVAC EQUIPMENT
	23 0516 - EXPANSION FITTINGS AND LOOPS FOR HVAC PIPING
	23 0517 - SLEEVES AND SLEEVE SEALS FOR HVAC PIPING
	23 0518 - ESCUTCHEONS FOR HVAC PIPING
	23 0519 - METERS AND GAGES FOR HVAC PIPING
	23 0523 - GENERAL-DUTY VALVES FOR HVAC PIPING
	23 0529 - HANGERS AND SUPPORTS FOR HVAC PIPING AND EQUIPMENT
	23 0548 - VIBRATION AND SEISMIC CONTROLS FOR HVAC PIPING AND EQUIPMENT
	23 0553 - IDENTIFICATION FOR HVAC PIPING AND EQUIPMENT
	23 0593 - TESTING, ADJUSTING, AND BALANCING FOR HVAC
	23 0593 HVAC Fan and Preread Requirements
	23 0713 - DUCT INSULATION
	23 0716 - HVAC EQUIPMENT INSULATION
	23 0719 - HVAC PIPING INSULATION
	23 0800   HVAC COMMISSIONING
	PART 1 -  GENERAL
	1.1 SUMMARY
	A. Related Documents:
	B. Section Includes:
	C. Related Sections:

	1.2 REFERENCES
	A. General:

	1.3 DESCRIPTION
	A. The purpose of commissioning is to ensure the University that work has been completed as specified and that systems are functioning in the manner as described in Section 23 0050 “BASIC MECHANICAL MATERIALS AND METHODS" and specified system operating criteria.  It will assist operating staff training and familiarization with new systems.  It will serve as a tool to reduce post-occupancy critical systems operational difficulty or failure.  It will, also, be used to develop test protocol and record the associated test data in an effort to advance the building systems from a state of substantial completion to a full dynamic operation.
	B. Commissioning will commence after preliminary punch list items are completed various separate contractors.
	C. The steps associated with commissioning are outlined below:
	D. Operational staff training is essential to the Commissioning process and will run concurrently with steps one through three.
	E. The Commissioning Team will include representatives of the University and affected Contractors.  Equipment manufacturers’ representatives will be present for start-up as specified in the equipment specification sections and for equipment training.

	1.4 SYSTEMS TO BE COMMISSIONED
	A. Commissioning will be performed on the following systems:

	1.5 SUBMITTALS
	A. Contractor or his Commissioning Agent shall furnish Functional Performance Tests (FPT) procedures for the above listed systems.  The Contractor or his Commissioning Agent shall furnish system narrative descriptions as part of the FPT procedures.


	PART 2 -  PRODUCTS
	2.1 Commissioning plan
	A. The commissioning plan shall outline the organization, scheduling, team members, and documentation pertaining to the overall commissioning process.

	2.2 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTIONS
	A. A narrative description of the design intents of the systems and their intended modes of sequences of operation.

	2.3 FUNCTIONAL PERFORMANCE TESTS (FPT) PROCEDURES
	A. The FPT procedures at the minimum shall consist of the following sections:


	PART 3 -  EXECUTION
	3.1 GENERAL
	A. The Contractor shall be responsible for performing procedures presented in specification and contract drawings as detailed in the Functional Performance Tests (FPT).  Members of the designated Commissioning Team shall witness various portions of the commissioning process.  Responsibilities for these activities are listed in the following paragraphs.  Commissioning Team members shall sign-off on appropriate sections after verifying installation, operation, or documentation.  Final sign-off shall be by the University’s Representative.
	B. Any test ports, gauges, test equipment, etc., needed to accomplish the functional performance tests shall be furnished and Contractor installed.
	C. Contractor shall funish to the Commissioning Team documentation of calibration of controls.  Documentation shall include dates, setpoints, calibration coefficients, control loop verification, and other data required to verify system check-out.  Documentation shall be dated and initialed by field engineer or technician performing the work.

	3.2 operational staff training
	A. System narrative descriptions will be prepared by the Commissioning Agent and supported by flow diagrams, one line diagrams, and appropriate specification sections for major systems to be commissioned.  The Commissioning Agent will coordinate “system description” meetings with members of Facilities Management to review system description documentation.  The meetings will furnish an overview of major system features, components, and arrangements.
	B. The Contractor and associated manufacturer’s representatives shall furnish required training to operational staff.

	3.3 instrumentation
	A. Instrumentation will be provided by the Subcontractor.  Instruments used for measurements shall be accurate.  Calibration histories for each instrument shall be available for examination.  Calibration and maintenance of instruments shall be in accordance with the requirements of NEBB or AABC Standards.
	B. Application of instruments and accuracy of measurements shall be in accordance with NEBB or AABC Standards.

	3.4 Documentation
	A. Contractor shall be responsible for collection of pertinent data during system start-up and functional performance testing.  The Contractor shall submit to the Commissioning Agent documentation of tests performed prior to and after system start-up.  Documentation shall also include start-up procedures as approved by Commissioning Team.
	B. Documentation is to be furnished by digital copy.
	C. Provide a title sheet for each volume and list the following:
	D. Provide a Table of Contents for multiple submittals.  List each submittal and page number.  Number each page, centered on the bottom in sequential numerical order.  Provide tabs for multiple submittals in a single binder.

	3.5 STEP ONE - INSTALLATION VERIFICATION
	A. General Commissioning responsibilities:

	3.6 STEP two - System start-up
	A. General Commissioning Responsibilities:

	3.7 STEP three - functional performance testing
	A. General Commissioning Responsibilities:



	23 0900 - INSTRUMENTATION AND CONTROL FOR HVAC
	23 1123 - FACILITY NATURAL-GAS PIPING
	23 2113 - HYDRONIC PIPING
	23 2113.13 - UNDERGROUND HYDRONIC PIPING
	23 2123 - HYDRONIC PUMPS
	23 2213 - STEAM AND CONDENSATE HEATING PIPING
	23 2223 - STEAM CONDENSATE PUMPS
	23 2500 - HVAC WATER TREATMENT
	23 3113 - METAL DUCTS
	23 3300 - AIR DUCT ACCESSORIES
	23 3416 - CENTRIFUGAL HVAC FANS
	23 3600 - AIR TERMINAL UNITS
	23 3713 - DIFFUSERS REGISTERS AND GRILLES
	23 5700 - HEAT EXCHANGERS FOR HVAC
	23 6700 - PROCESSED CHILLED WATER SYSTEMS FOR LABORATORY
	23 7413 - AIR HANDLING UNITS
	23 8150 - VRF SYSTEMS
	23 8219 - FAN COIL UNITS
	M. All non-occupancy local thermostat control shall be wireless.

	23 8245 - CHILLED BEAMS
	23 9000 - LABORATORY EXHAUST SUPPLY VENTURI VALVES
	23 9001 - LAB EXHAUST FANS




